

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

In re	Chapter 11
EPIC! CREATIONS, INC., et al.,	Case No. 24-11161-BLS
Debtors. <sup>1</sup>	(Jointly Administered)
<hr/>	
CLAUDIA Z. SPRINGER,	
Plaintiff,	
v.	Adv. Proc. No. 24-50142-BLS
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., et al.,	<b>Hearing: October 22, 2024 at 1:00 p.m.</b>
Defendants.	<b>Re.: D.I. 2</b>

**OBJECTION AND ANSWERING BRIEF OF STRIPE, INC.  
TO CHAPTER 11 TRUSTEE'S MOTION FOR ENTRY OF  
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER (D.I. 2)**

Hugh McCullough  
Suzanne Daigle  
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP  
920 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3300  
Seattle, Washington 98104-1610  
hughmccullough@dwt.com  
suzannedaigle@dwt.com  
206-622-3150

*Attorneys for Stripe, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDING .....	2
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
A. The trustee fails to give notice to Stripe of the bankruptcy or her demands with respect to accounts maintained by the Debtors at Stripe .....	3
B. The trustee obtained a temporary restraining order against Stripe without giving notice of the bankruptcy, her requests for account access and records, her complaint, or her motion for injunctive relief. ....	5
V. ARGUMENT .....	6
A. The Court should vacate the temporary restraining order now that Stripe has notice of the complaint .....	6
B. The trustee has not demonstrated that she is entitled to a preliminary injunction, especially where she cannot establish irreparable harm. ....	7
C. The temporary restraining order is not the proper mechanism for the trustee to make Stripe provide complete account access and records of the Debtors’ Stripe accounts. ....	9
VI. CONCLUSION .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>ADAPT of Phila. v. Phila. Housing Auth.</i> , 417 F.3d 390 (3d Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>In re Broadstripe, LLC</i> , 402 B.R. 646 (Bankr. D. Del. 2009).....	8
<i>Instant Air Freight Co. v. C.F. Air Freight, Inc.</i> , 882 F.2d 797 (3d Cir. 1989).....	8
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 571 U.S. 415 (2014).....	9
<i>Metex Corp. v. ACS Indus., Inc.</i> , 748 F.2d 150 (3d Cir. 1984).....	10
<i>Norwest Bank Worthington v. Ahlers.</i> , 485 U.S. 197 (1988).....	9, 10
<i>Republic Underwriters Ins. Co. v. DBSI Republic, LLC (In re DBSI, Inc.)</i> , 409 B.R. 720 (Bankr. D. Del. 2009).....	8, 9
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1964).....	8
<i>Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Co., LLC v. Pa. Env’t Hearing Bd.</i> , 108 F.4th 144 (3d Cir. 2024) .....	8
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
11 U.S.C. § 105(a) .....	9
11 U.S.C. § 542.....	2
<b>Rules</b>	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 37 .....	10
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65 .....	6, 7
